


October 5, 1992

Honorable Sybil Jaffy

City of Rancho Mirage

69-825 Highway 111

Rancho Mirage, CA  92270-2898




Re:  Your Request for Informal 





Assistance





Our File No. I-92-576

Dear Councilmember Jaffy:


You have requested advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have specifically asked for immunity concerning your interest in real property, however, since you are not inquiring about a specific decision before you, nor have you provided all of the pertinent facts, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Is your principal place of residence an economic interest which may prevent you from participating in decisions pertaining to the development of a civic center project in the City of Rancho Mirage?

CONCLUSION


Absent an exception, you are required to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions which will have a material financial effect on your principal residence.

FACTS


You are a city councilmember for the City of Rancho Mirage and reside in a condominium located in the City.  The City of Rancho Mirage has a population of approximately 10,000 people.  The five city councilmembers each represent a district of approximately 2,000 persons.  The district you represent, district 4, contains a redevelopment area in which a new civic center is to be developed.


You are asking if your principal place of residence is an economic interest requiring you to abstain from participating in decisions on the new civic center.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


Under Section 87103, an official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public 


official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more. 


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


If you have an ownership interest in real property, you would be required to disqualify yourself from making or participating in any decision which would have a foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on your real property interest.


Since you did not provide us with the details of any decision before you, we can only provide this general discussion of what constitutes a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect.

Foreseeability


Whether the financial effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Commission (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 938; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


As we discussed in the Fargo Advice Letter, No. I-91-089, the anticipated result of any redevelopment plan is to increase the property values and improve the business climate within the project area.  The very nature of redevelopment projects has led the Commission to find that it is reasonably foreseeable that there will be a financial effect on real property values and business interests located within or near project areas.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Armento Advice Letter, No. A-90-499.) 


If you have an interest in real property located within the redevelopment area, we presume that a financial effect on this interest is foreseeable.

Materiality


However, you would only have to disqualify yourself if the foreseeable effect on your economic interest is also material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly effect your economic interest.  


As we described in the Fargo Advice Letter, supra, the materiality of the financial effect depends on whether the economic interest is directly involved in the decision or indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18702.)  If the decision directly affects your real property interests, disqualification is required unless the decision will have no financial effect on the real property interest.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  An official's real property interest is directly involved in a redevelopment decision if:


The decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.





Regulation 18702.1(a)(3)(D).


Thus, if the decision before you is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions, you must disqualify yourself from the decision.


If a decision does not have a direct material effect as set forth above, your principal place of residence may still be indirectly materially affected and therefore require disqualification.  The indirect effect of a decision on an official's real property interest is material if:


(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.


(2)  The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or substantially improved services.


(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:



(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or


(B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.




Regulation 18702.3(a).


If the foreseeable financial effect of any governmental decision will meet the thresholds set forth in the applicable  provision of Regulation 18702.3, you may not participate in the decision.  


Regulation 18703.1 provides that under certain specified circumstances the effect of a governmental decision on a public official's principal residence is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally in small jurisdictions.  Subdivision (a) of the regulation provides that the exception is only available if all of the following conditions are met:


1.  The public official's agency has jurisdiction over a population of 25,000 or less, covering a geographic area of ten square miles or less;


2.  The public official is required to reside within the jurisdiction;


3.  The public official, if he or she is an elected officer, has been elected in an at-large election; 


4.  The decision does not have a direct effect (as provided in Regulation 18702.1(a)(3) on the public official's principal residence;

